

CDP upgrades e& PPF Telecom Group's Climate Change score to A-

The Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) – a global NGO that manages independent environmental disclosures - has raised e& PPF Telecom Group's climate change score from B to A– in its latest review. The new ranking appears in the CDP's "Leadership" grouping and recognises the group's proactive approach to addressing climate change and its broader commitment to transparency.

In 2024, e& PPF Telecom Group set ambitious science-based decarbonisation targets, aiming to reduce operational emissions by 42% by 2030 (using 2022 as the base year) and to cut supply chain emissions by 25% within the same period. Additionally, the Group increased the share of renewable energy in its energy mix to 44% and launched a comprehensive supplier engagement programme.

As part of the next phase of its climate strategy, e& PPF Telecom Group is developing a Climate Transition Plan to define the roadmap for achieving its decarbonisation targets and further embedding sustainability into its business operations.

CDP is a globally recognised environmental disclosure system that evaluates companies' climate management strategies. Its scores are used by investors, customers, and stakeholders to assess corporate environmental responsibility and long-term climate resilience. In 2024, CDP assessed over 22,000 corporates worldwide.

About e& PPF Telecom Group

e& PPF Telecom Group is a major telecom provider in Central and South-eastern Europe, driving digital transformation and improving connectivity through innovation and strategic investments. e& PPF Telecom Group focuses on highquality networks and superior customer experience and was formed in 2024, benefiting from the global scale of e&, the majority shareholder, and the know-how and experience that PPF has in the region.

About Carbon Disclosure Project

CDP is a global non-profit that runs the world's only independent environmental disclosure system. As the founder of environmental reporting, we believe in transparency and the power of data to drive change. Partnering with leaders in enterprise, capital, policy and science, we surface the information needed to enable Earth-positive decisions. We helped more than 24,800 companies and 1,100 cities, states and regions disclose their environmental impacts in 2024. Financial institutions with more than a quarter of the world's institutional assets use CDP data to help inform investment and lending decisions. Aligned with the ISSB's climate standard, IFRS S2, as its foundational baseline, CDP integrates best-practice reporting standards and frameworks in one place. Our team is truly global, united by our shared desire to build a world where people, planet and profit are truly balanced.

www.eandppftelecomgroup.eu

For more information, contact: e& PPF Telecom Group B.V. Investor Relations ir@eandppftelecom.eu

e& PPF Telecom Group B.V. Zuidplein 168 1077 XV Amsterdam The Netherlands

T +31 (0) 20 8813120 F +31 (0) 20 8813121 info@eandppftelecom.eu www.eandppftelecom.eu